Recommended Plan is encompassed within the risk management areas presented in Table A3 and
the majority of the Recommended Plan’s flooding comes from the Newark Flanking section, the
14 foot NAVD88 column in Table A3 can be used to represent the Recommended Plan’s project
performance.  Additional hydrodynamic modelling will be performed during the Preconstruction
Engineering and Design to refine the design reliability for the Recommended Plan.

5.   Additionally, the same performance criteria have been computed in HEC-FDA for the NED
plan and the Recommended Plan at the end of the 50-year period of analysis under the Intermediate
and High sea level rise scenarios, and the results are presented in Tables A4 through A6.  The
performance of the NED plan has again been presented in two tables to reflect the difference in
performance of the various sections of the project which are affected by different stage-frequency
relationships.

  PASSAIC TIDAL PROTECTION AREA GRR

February 2019 47 Economic Appendix

Table A1
Expected and Probabilistic Values of Structure/Contents Damage Reduced

Low Sea Level Rise

Alternative
Equivalent Annual Damage Probability that Damage Reduced Exceeds

the Indicated Values (Alignment Only)
Without Project With Project Damage Reduced 75% 50% 25%

14' NAVD88 $97,742,000  $18,975,000  $78,767,000  $61,262,000  $79,328,000  $96,046,000
16' NAVD88 $97,742,000  $9,863,000  $87,879,000  $65,088,000  $85,800,000  $108,442,000
18' NAVD88 $97,742,000  $5,906,000  $91,835,000  $66,818,000  $88,694,000  $113,254,000

RP 14’ NAVD88 $97,742,000  $89,005,000  $8,737,000  $5,209,000  $8,066,000  $11,542,000
Price Level: October 2018, 2.875% Discount Rate

Table A2
Project Performance Analysis - Alignment

Base Year, Low Sea Level Rise
All Reaches Except Newark Flanking Section

Performance and Reliability Criteria  14 ft NAVD88  16 ft NAVD88*  18 ft NAVD88

Annual Exceedance Probability of Target Stage
Median 0.4% 0.1% 0.03%

Expected 0.5% 0.2% 0.05%

Long Term Exceedance Probability
10 Years 5% 2% 0.5%
30 Years 15% 5% 1.5%
50 Years 24% 8% 2%

Conditional Non-Exceedance Probability

10% 100% 100% 100%
4% 100% 100% 100%
2% 99% 100% 100%
1% 86% 99% 100%

0.4% 49% 92% 100%
0.2% 20% 72% 98%

*NED Plan.  Note: Median/Expected values are without/with risk and uncertainty applied in the analysis.

  PASSAIC TIDAL PROTECTION AREA GRR

February 2019 48 Economic Appendix

Table A3

Project Performance Analysis - Alignment
Base Year, Low Sea Level Rise
Newark Flanking Section Only

Performance and Reliability Criteria  14 ft NAVD88*  16 ft NAVD88  18 ft NAVD88

Annual Exceedance Probability of Target Stage
Median 0.05% 0.01% 0.01%

Expected 0.07% 0.01% 0.01%

Long Term Exceedance Probability
10 Years 0.7% 0.2% 0.1%
30 Years 2% 0.5% 0.3%
50 Years 4% 0.8% 0.5%

Conditional Non-Exceedance Probability